

No. 23-526

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES NICHOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John A. Eidsmoe*
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
**Counsel of Record*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org
katrinnah@morallaw.org

December 14, 2023

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. California’s restriction on carrying firearms in certain areas is contrary to the plain language of the Second Amendment	3
II. California’s restriction on carrying firearms is contrary to the intent of those who drafted the Second Amendment.....	4
III. California’s restriction on carrying firearms in certain places is contrary to the direction of this Court in recent Second Amendment cases	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3–4, 20–21
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	20–21
<i>New York State Rifle Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	21–22
Statutes and Constitutions	
10 U.S.C. § 311	15
32 U.S.C. § 109	19
Dick Act of 1903	17–18
National Defense Act of 1916	18–19
Statute of Winchester of A.D. 1285	10
Uniform Militia Act of 1792.....	13–14, 17
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	3, 13, 21–22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	11–12
Other Authorities	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 29</i> (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001).....	17
Aristotle, <i>Politics</i> (350 B.C.)	17
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	14
Chaim Herzog & Mordecai Gichon, <i>Battles of the Bible</i> (1997).....	9

<i>Deuteronomy</i> 20:1–9	9
Edward P. Cheyney, <i>A Short History of England</i> (1919).....	10
G. Adams and H. Stephens, <i>Select Documents of English Constitutional History</i> (1926).....	10
George Washington, <i>Letter to George Mason</i> (Apr. 5, 1769)	7
James Madison, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (March 4, 1809)	6
James Madison, <i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (Carey & McClellan eds., 2001).....	16–17
James Monroe, <i>Second Annual Message to Congress</i> (Nov. 16, 1818).....	8
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> (1689)	2
Justice Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	7
Massad Ayoob, <i>The Rationale of the Automatic Rifle</i> (2001), https://www.backwoodshome.com/the-rationale-of-the-automatic-rifle/	15–16
<i>Militia</i> , <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	14
Patrick Henry, <i>Speech in the Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (Jun. 5, 1788).....	4–5
Rep. Elbridge Gerry of Massachusetts, spoken during floor debate over the Second Amendment, <i>Annals of Congress</i> (Aug. 17,	

1789).....	5
Richard Henry Lee, <i>Letter from the Federal Farmer to the Republic</i> (1788)	6–7
Roger Sherman, <i>Debates on the Militia Act of 1792</i>	8
Samuel Adams, <i>Debates of the Massachusetts Convention of 1788</i>	8–9
Simeon Howard, <i>A Sermon Preached to the Ancient and Honorable Artillery Company in Boston</i> (Jun. 7, 1773).....	5
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founders’ Second Amendment</i> (2012)	8
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>That Every Man Be Armed: The Evolution of a Constitutional Right</i> (2013)	17
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (1651).....	2
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Eighth State of the Union Address</i> (1808)	5–6
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to John Cartwright</i> (Jun. 5, 1824)	7–8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter to Peter Carr</i> (Aug. 19, 1785).....	6
Thomas Paine, <i>The Crisis</i> (1778)	6
